
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

General Purposes Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5th October, 2022 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
Contact: Robert Harris - Principal Committee Officer  

 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Constitution Review - Findings from Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 

(Pages 1 - 18) 
 Report of Chief Executive attached 

 
 
 
Chair & Members: 
 
Cllr A Line (Chair), Cllr A Jones (Vice-Chair), Cllr J Courtenay, Cllr T Cox, Cllr M Dent, Cllr 
K Evans, Cllr D Jarvis, Cllr M Kelly and Cllr A Thompson 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Review of Constitution Page 1 of 4  

 
 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Chief Executive  
to 

General Purposes Committee (GPC) 
on 

5 October 2022 
 

Sarah Brown, Policy Manager 
Review of the Council’s Constitution 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) report, which 

recommends next steps the Council should take in the project to update the 
constitution.  

 
1.2 For General Purposes Committee to agree the approach outlined below.  
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The General Purposes Committee is recommended to: 

A. Note the CfGS report 
B. Agree to commence redrafting Council procedure rules  
C. To prioritise changes with the first step being new Scrutiny 

Procedural Rules, details of which are included in the next report 
D. General Purposes Committee to act as a cross party focus group for 

ongoing work  
E. That the next step will be for the Committee to agree a timetable and 

sequence for changes.   
 

 
3. CfGS Summary  
 
3.1 The CfGS have set out a number of recommendations which they consider are 

necessary to bring about change to the attitude and approach for transacting 
effective and timely business at Cabinet, scrutiny, full Council, and informally. 
See Appendix 1 
[...]
of officer delegation. 
 

Management of 
business 

To unpick current practices around minute referrals (and 
other matters currently covered by those standing orders 
where we propose changes) and consider how time at full 
Council could be more productively used, and how cross-
party business might be carried out in a reconstituted 
General Purposes Committee. 
 

A shift in focus for 
scrutiny 

For scrutiny members to explore a shift in focus and 
direction for the function, resting on a more robust and 
consistent approach to the use of information. 
 

 
4.2 In order to deliver more general changes, a small reference group, is 

recommended to provide direction where Councillor input is necessary. This 
activity could be carried out by or under the purview of the General Purposes 
Committee, and would include: 

 
• The wording of a preamble to the constitution. This would set out key roles 

and responsibilities, and would provide the basis for ongoing training and 
development for councillors and officers on the key mindsets and attitudes 

2



Review of Constitution Page 3 of 4  

 
 

necessary for the constitution to work – a framework for positive and 
constructive behaviours around decision-making and checks and balances; 

• Key aspects of the accessibility and “look” of a new constitution – in particular, 
how it is presented to the public; 

• The content of a new set of decision-making principles, including new 
principles to determine where and when certain matters should be subject to 
“pre-decision” scrutiny; 

• The content and look of a set of flow charts explaining such processes clearly 
and succinctly; 

• The overall approach to checks and balances in the constitution – the removal 
of SO.7 and SO.39 alongside other changes to scrutiny, and to the operation 
of full Council meetings, which would mitigate any risk that members might 
feel arose from the removal of those standing orders; 

• The right “balance” of delegation – the level of delegation with which 
councillors overall feel comfortable; 

• An expanded role for the General Purposes Committee, in overseeing 
governance and the constitution. 

 
 
5.0 Key decisions & Timeline  
 
5.1 A possible outline for key decision points and their sequence is provided below:  
  

Decision / Task Owner Date 
Agree next steps General Purposes Committee 5th October 
New scrutiny Rules 
considered at full council 

Full Council 20th October  

Agree sequencing of 
changes  

General Purposes Committee  October - 
February   

To prioritise redrafting and 
agree content 

Cross Party focus group Nov - March 

Approve final new 
Constitution 

General Purposes Committee, 
Full Council  

March / April,  
May AGM 2023 

Training programme rolled 
designed and rolled out to 
members and officers 

Workforce Development / Dem 
Services 

June 2023 
onwards  

 
6. Other Options  
 

The General Purposes Committee could reconsider their previous 
recommendation and decide that a review of the Constitution is not necessary, 
however, this would mean losing an opportunity to enable councillors, to consider 
ways to improve the Council’s decision making processes, as well as loss of the 
investment already undertaken in this work.  

 
7. Corporate Implications 
 
7.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map  

This work supports the Council’s condition for ‘simple and effective governance’, 
as well as to build an agile, collaborative and skilled workforce equipped to deliver 
Southend 2050 and the new Corporate Plan.  The review complements work to 
improve effective working relationships between Councillors and Officers, which in 

3



Review of Constitution Page 4 of 4  

 
 

turn enables more opportunity for greater understanding of priorities, strengthened 
collaboration, and better outcomes towards the Southend 2050 roadmap.   
 

7.2 Finance & value for money implications  
There are no specific financial implications for this report.  Improved decision 
making processes well help enhance the efficiency and effectiveness and, 
therefore, the value for money achieved by the Council.  

 
7.3 Legal Implications 

Any changes made to the Constitution will be completed in line with legislative 
requirements determining the governance arrangements of English local 
authorities. 
 

7.4 Equality & diversity implications 
Revisions to the Constitution will reflect the Council’s approach to equality and 
inclusivity, including the use of gender neutral language.  

 
7.5 People Implications  

This aims to contribute to the effective working relations between Councillors and 
Officers and to help underpin the work to embed the Council’s the values and 
behaviours. However, no further specific people implications are noted in relation 
to this report.   

 

8. Other corporate implications: (Property; Empowerment, Co-design/production 
& Consultation; Risk; Community Safety; Green City/Environment/Climate 
Change; Data Protection; ICT; Health; Health & Safety; Commissioning/ 
Procurement]:-  None specific. 

 

9. Background Papers 
There are no background papers.  

 

10. Appendices 

10.1 Appendix 1: CfGS Final Report, August 2022 
 
 
 

4



1 
 

 

Southend Council 

Constitutional changes: report 
 
Contact: Ed Hammond, ed.hammond@cfgs.org.uk / 07764 684 182 
 

 

Contents 

1. Introduction 
2. Review methodology 
3. Executive summary 
4. Suggested changes: in general 
5. Suggested changes: in detail 

 

1. Introduction 
This paper is the result of a review of Southend Council’s constitution, carried out by the 
Centre for Governance and Scrutiny.  

Agreeing to a review, the Council’s General Purposes Committee resolved on 14 July 2021: 

That a review of the Constitution is required and that changes made need to stand 
the test of time.  It is essential that all Councillors are given the opportunity to 
contribute to the review.  The review should not be rushed, although the aim should 
be to complete the task
[...]
anced, and as offering a necessary safety valve. Opinions here 
do not fall down party lines, and it was difficult to find consensus in the context of the group 
discussions we held to support this process.  

We recognise that these provisions can also provide councillors with a sense of 
accountability, and assurance, on the business being undertaken in other bodies. As such, 
the removal/amendment of these SOs should be seen alongside some of the other 
measures laid out in this section – a single package of changes that together will hopefully 
provide members with confidence and assurance on their powers and responsibilities, 
particularly with regard to oversight of decision-making. 

There was a cautious welcome from some to the idea of more plural member involvement in 
agenda planning. Members were not keen on establishing a new formal committee for this 
however, as we note below.  

Executive decision-making 

The Constitution should incorporate a flow chart or process map setting out clearly the 
process by which decisions are made, highlighting how lead officers and members will be 
identified and how other councillors (and the public) can expect to feed into the process. This 
could be an expansion of the diagram present in the Annex to the Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
It would explain some of the systems that we describe later in this section.  

The opportunity exists to review how Cabinet decision-making is carried out in two ways – 
neither of which we consider is necessary at this time.  

1. A review of “local choice” functions (those functions which the Council can place 
under the purview of either full Council or Cabinet at its discretion). The current 
balance of functions between Council and Cabinet seems right and has not been 
raised to us as a concern. It does, however, play into some of the issues below on 
delegation.  
 

2. The introduction of individual cabinet member decision-making. The current model of 
Cabinet decision-making is no
[...]
iny Rules of 
Procedure 
 
The process described is already relatively streamlined, and 
should be incorporated into the scrutiny rules, given that CCfAs 
are considered at scrutiny committees.  
 

 

17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Constitution Review - Findings from Centre for Governance and Scrutiny
	App 1 - CfGS Final Report August 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of General Purposes Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5th October, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor A Line (Chair) 
 Councillors A Jones (Vice-Chair), J Courtenay, T Cox, K Evans, 

M Kelly, K Buck, *T Cowdrey and *P Wexham 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance:  R Harris, S Brown, C Gamble and G Gilbert 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.30 pm 
  

329   Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dent (substitute: Cllr 
Cowdrey), Jarvis (substitute: Cllr Buck) and Thompson (substitute: Cllr 
Wexham). 
  

330   Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  

331   Constitution Review - Findings from Centre for Governance and Scrutiny  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive presenting the 
Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) report containing recommendations 
on the next steps for the review and update of the Council’s Constitution. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the contents of the submitted Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
(CfGS) report, be noted. 
  
2. That the redrafting of Council Procedure Rules, alongside the changes to the 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules (including pre-Cabinet Scrutiny) and a pilot scheme to 
be in place and trialled by February 2023, be endorsed. 
  
3. That the General Purposes Committee act as a cross-party focus group for 
ongoing work. 
  
4. That it be noted that the next step will be to agree a timetable and sequence 
for changes to the Constitution. 
  
5. That an ongoing review of the Constitution as a whole be maintained in 
tandem with resolution 2 above and an update in this regard be brought before 
the next meeting of the General Purposes Committee. 
  

Chair:  
 


